

No. 23-926

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NO ON E, SAN FRANCISCANS OPPOSING THE
AFFORDABLE HOUSING PRODUCTION ACT, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID CHIU, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
DR. DAVID PRIMO AND DR. JEFFREY MILYO
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PAUL M. SHERMAN
Counsel of Record
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
psherman@ij.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The alleged benefits of disclosure are significantly oversold, particularly in the information-rich context of competitive elections	6
A. The primary alleged benefit of disclosure is that it gives voters a cue for figuring out whether they support a proposed policy.....	6
B. In the real world, voters are surrounded by cues, and donor disclosure provides little marginal benefit	7
II. The costs of disclosure are real.....	13
III. Public choice concerns bolster the case for meaningful scrutiny of disclosure laws....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	3, 5, 13
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	13
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	18
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	12
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Anthony Downs, An Economic Theory of Democracy (1957)	7
Cheryl Boudreau & Scott A. MacKenzie, <i>TRENDS: Following the Money? How Donor Infor- mation Affects Public Opinion About Initiatives</i> , 74 Pol. Rsch. Q. 511 (2021).....	10
David E. Broockman et al., <i>Heuristic Projection: Why Interest Group Cues May Fail to Help Citizens Hold Politicians Accountable</i> , 54 Brit. J. Pol. Sci. 69 (2023).....	11

- David M. Primo,
Information at the Margin: Campaign Finance Disclosure Laws, Ballot Issues, and Voter Knowledge, 12 Election L.J. 114 (2013)1, 8
- David M. Primo,
What Social Science Tells Us About Forced Donor Disclosure (Philanthropy Roundtable Mar. 2024), <https://www.philanthropyroundtable.org/resource/what-social-science-tells-us-about-forced-donor-disclosure/>1, 4
- David M. Primo & Jeffrey D. Milyo,
Campaign Finance and American Democracy: What the Public Really Thinks and Why It Matters (2020)1
- Dick M. Carpenter II & Jeffrey Milyo,
The Public's Right to Know Versus Compelled Speech: What Does Social Science Research Tell Us About the Benefits and Costs of Campaign Finance Disclosure in Non-Candidate Elections?, 40 Fordham Urb. L.J. (2012).....2, 14
- Dick M. Carpenter II,
Mandatory Disclosure for Ballot-Initiative Campaigns, 13 Indep. Rev. 567 (2009)14
- Elena Kagan,
Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine, 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996)18

- George Beck,
Minnesota Must Let Sun Shine on Campaign Cash, Star Trib. (Feb. 12, 2023), <https://www.star-tribune.com/minnesota-must-let-sun-shine-on-campaign-cash/600251109/>17
- James H. Kuklinski & Paul J. Quirk,
Reconsidering the Rational Public: Cognition, Heuristics, and Mass Opinion, in *Elements of Reason: Cognition, Choice, and the Bounds of Rationality* 153 (Arthur Lupia et al. eds., 2000).....11
- Jeffrey Milyo,
Campaign Finance Red Tape: Strangling Free Speech & Political Debate
 (Institute for Justice 2007).....2
- Omri Ben-Shahar & Carl E. Schneider,
More Than You Wanted to Know: The Failure of Mandated Disclosure (2014).....2
- Press Release, Sen. Sheldon Whitehouse,
 Whitehouse Introduces DISCLOSE Act to Restore Americans' Trust in Democracy (Apr. 11, 2019)
<https://www.whitehouse.senate.gov/news-release/whitehouse-introduces-disclose-act-to-restore-americans-trust-in-democracy>.....17
- Raymond J. La Raja,
Political Participation and Civic Courage: The Negative Effect of Transparency on Making Small Campaign Contributions,
 36 Pol. Behav. 753 (2014).....14

- Ricardo Perez-Truglia & Guillermo Cruces.
Partisan Interactions: Evidence from a Field Experiment in the United States,
 125 J. Pol. Econ. 1208 (2017)14
- Richard R. Lau & David P. Redlawsk,
Advantages and Disadvantages of Cognitive Heuristics in Political Decision Making,
 45 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 951 (2001).....11
- Sierra Club,
<https://www.sierraclub.org/home> (last visited Mar. 20, 2024).....17
- Stan Oklobdzija,
Public Positions, Private Giving: Dark Money and Political Donors in the Digital Age,
 Rsch. & Pol., Jan.–Mar. 2019, <https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/pdf/10.1177/2053168019832475>15
- Thomas S. Robinson,
When Do Voters Respond to Campaign Finance Disclosure? Evidence from Multiple Election Types, 45 Pol. Behav. 1309 (2023).....10
